		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES	/	7 7 7 7 W	FORM	: 02/04/2015 APPROVED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: I			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		555486	B. WING _			C <b>22/2015</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	LLILOIO
ALAME	DA HEALTHCARE & W	ELLNESS CENTER		430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 00	0		
	California Departme	esents the findings of the ent of Public Health during the ty reported incidents.		-		
	Entity reported incid and CA00425221	ent numbers: CA00424065		Alameda Healthcare and Wellness ( submits this response and Plan of C as part of the requirements under st	orrection	
	Representing the De Evaluator Nurse - 3	epartment: Health Facilities 1693		federal law. The plan of correction submitted in accordance with specif regulatory requirements. It shall no	is ic	
	reported incident inv	limited to the specific entity restigated and does not gs of a full inspection of the	ECE	construed as admission of any alleg deficiency cited or any liability. The submits this plan of correction with intention that it is inadmissible by a	ed e provider the ny third	
	incident: CA0042406		FEB 17	employee, agents, officers, directors	its	
F 157	reported incident: CA 483.10(b)(11) NOTII	cies were issued for the entity dent: CA00425221 (F157 and F441). ) NOTIFY OF CHANGES	F 15		rovider	
SS=D	A facility must imme consult with the residence known, notify the residence.	cility must immediately inform the resident; sult with the resident's physician; and if wn, notify the resident's legal representative in interested family member when there is an dent involving the resident which results in y and has the potential for requiring physician vention; a significant change in the resident's		determines that the disputed finding relied upon in a manner adverse to interests of the provider either by th governmental agencies or third par	the e	
	accident involving th injury and has the po- intervention; a signif			Any changes to provider policy or p should be considered to be subsequence remedial measures as that concept to employed in Rule 407 of the federal	ent s	
	deterioration in healt status in either life the clinical complications	psychosocial status (i.e., a th, mental, or psychosocial preatening conditions or s); a need to alter treatment		evidence and California evidence co 1151 and should be inadmissible in proceedings on that basis.		-
st.	existing form of treat	eed to discontinue an ment due to adverse commence a new form of				
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROMIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATUDE	TITLE		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	555486		B. WING			С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			B. WING		01/	22/2015	
ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER			ļ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 157  F157  Corrective action for residents foun have been affected by this deficiency Resident # 1 and Responsible Party w notified of a medication treatment ord for Permethrin (medication used to tre scabies) on 12/26/15.  In-service provided for License Nurse Notification of Changes on 1/22, 1/28 2/4/15 by the D.S.D.  Corrective action for residents that may be affected by this deficiency: Facility performed skin checks on all residents on 1/6/15 with appropriate referral to Dermatologist as needed.  Measures that will be put into place ensure that this deficiency does not recur:  Assistant Director of Nurses and Supervisor will review telephone order to make sure notification of changes i communicated with residents and responsible party.		and to ney: was order treat rses on 28, at r: ill e . ace to ot rders s is	2/15/15	
	showed the physicia Resident 1, dated 12 indicated "Severe pr and extremities. See Review of the physic 12/25/14 at 3 p.m., s	al record, on 12/31/14, in's progress note for 2/25/14 and untimed, ruritus all over back, chest e orders (Permethrin 5%)". cian's telephone order, dated showed a telephone order CP3 for Permethrin 5%.		Medical records will audit telephon orders to make sure notification of changes to resident and responsible is documented in the medical record will report findings to the D.O.N.	party		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED		
						С	
		555486	B. WING		01/	22/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-	
AI AMFC	A HEALTHCARE & W	FILINESS CENTED		430 WILLOW STREET			
ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER			ALAMEDA, CA 94501				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(VE)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 157	Continued From pa	ae 2	F 455				
		<u>~</u> ,	F 157	Measures that will be impleme	ented to		
	During an interview,	on 12/31/14 at 12:30 p.m.,		monitor the continued effective			
	mersian of 42/25/4	CP3 visited her early on the	, , , ,	the corrective action taken to			
	(BB1) stated the re	I. Resident 1's daughter		that this deficiency has been co			
	Posidont 1 of 6:30 c	urses told her PCP3 saw a.m., before Resident 1 left the	in with the	and will not recur:	rrected		
	facility to visit with for	amily. The nurse's notes did					
	not indicate what tin	ne Resident 1 left the facility.		D.O.N. will report trends and an	alysis to		
	Resident 1 stated w	hile she was out on an		the QA committee meeting for t	he next 6		
	overnight pass to vis	sit with her family for the		months.			
	holiday, no one from	the facility contacted her	2.11	The state of the s			
	about getting treatm	ent for her rash. Resident 1					
	stated, "If they notifi	ed me that I could be		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
	contagious, I wouldr	n't have left." RP1 stated					
İ	Resident 1 stayed a	t her house overnight on		•		1 1	
	12/25/14 and no one	e from the facility contacted				l i	
	them. She stated th	ere were family members,		·			
		isiting and hugging Resident		·			
	1.						
	In a telephone interv	/iew, on 1/6/15 at 11:50 a.m.,		•		]	
		r takes the order and whoever				i I	
	gives the Premethrin	n was responsible for notifying					
		RP to explain why the		·			
		ng given. RN1 stated she had	* * *			[	
	applied Permethrin	cream to Resident 1. RN1				İ	
	Tirst stated she did n	ot recall notifying the RP for				i	
İ	resident i then retra	acted her statement and					
	stated she called bu	t could not recall who she					
	spoke to on the photographic the	resident's record that		·			
	showed when and to	whom a call was placed by					
	RN1.	whom a call was placed by					
		on 12/31/14 at 8:20 a.m., the		·			
	ADON (Assistant Di	rector of Nursing) stated she					
İ	followed the guidelin	es set forth by the Alameda					
	County Health Care	Services and used those					
	guidelines for the fac	cility's infection control policy					
	and procedure.	5 imediati doritadi policy				•	
		's Infection Control Manual					
	policy titled, "Scables	s" dated 01/01/14, showed,	,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555486	B. WING		01	C / <b>22/2015</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501		122/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	BE COMPLETION	
	Continued From page 3  "The facility works to prevent the spread of Scabies in the Facility by strictly adhering to the standards set out by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and State of California Department of Public Health". The policy showed the infection control practitioner should be responsible for identification of contacts of symptomatic case(s) and prevention of transmission. Identification of contacts included, "Notify visitors (spouse, family members or friends) who may have visited the case with the past month."  The Parasite Division for the CDC (Center for Disease Control) cited, "Early detection, treatment, and implementation of appropriate isolation and infection control practices are essential in preventing scabies outbreaks. Institutions should maintain a high index of suspicion that undiagnosed skin rashes and conditions may be scabies, even if characteristic signs or symptoms of scabies are absent".  [ <reference:parasiste@cdc.gov>] 483.65 INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT SPREAD, LINENS  The facility must establish and maintain an Infection Control Program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of disease and infection.</reference:parasiste@cdc.gov>		F 15				
	Program under whic (1) Investigates, con in the facility; (2) Decides what pro	ablish an Infection Control					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			C
	<u> </u>	555486	B. WING			22/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER			Ī	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501	<u>  017.</u>	22/2015
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) RF	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	actions related to	cord of incidents and corrective infections.	F 44	F441 Corrective action for residents for have been affected by this deficie		2/15/15
	(1) When the Infed determines that a prevent the spread isolate the resident (2) The facility mu communicable disfrom direct contact direct contact will (3) The facility much ands after each chand washing is in professional practice. (c) Linens Personnel must ha	st prohibit employees with a ease or infected skin lesions t with residents or their food, if ransmit the disease. st require staff to wash their lirect resident contact for which dicated by accepted		Resident # 1 was seen by the Dermatologist on 1/29/15 with diagonal diagona	t out abies. ussed uring 15.	
	by: Based on observareview for two (Resampled residents infection control pocontrol and monito parasitic disease of insects called the infection control and monito parasitic disease of insects called the infection of the control and monito performed to identify the control of	diagnostic procedures fy scabies irector (MD) was not made id not have diagnostic		Corrective action for residents the may be affected by this deficience. Facility performed skin checks on residents on 1/5/15 with appropriate referral to Dermatologist as needed.  Measures that will be put into plensure that this deficiency does recur:  Infection Control Nurse and/or D.6 will notify Medical Director/physic resident receive treatment order for Permethrin without skin scraping of by attending physician.	y: all te l. ace to oot  O.N. cian if	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		555486	B. WING			С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000-100	L 5. WING .			22/2015
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER				430 WILLOW STREET		
				ALAMEDA, CA 94501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From par residents, residents visitors to scabies	ge 5 family members, staff and	F 4	Measures that will be imposition the continued eff	fectiveness of	
	visitors to scabies. Findings: During record review 12/12/31/14 at 8:20 Nursing (ADON) con Resident 2 had been had not received skip procedure to test for the PCP (Personal Control of the Residents who as Facility (ACF) 1 provisorapings. She statistical it was not neces Review of the clinical Resident 2 was affility (ACF2). The ADON	w and concurrent interview, on a.m., the Assistant Director of infirmed that Resident 1 and in treated with Permethrin but in scrapings (diagnostic scabies.) The ADON stated Care Provider) 1 for Resident scrapings. The ADON stated are seen by the Acute Care vider would not do skined PCP2, also from ACF1.		the corrective action take that this deficiency has be and will not recur: Infection Control Nurse an will report trends and analythe QA Committee meetin months.	n to ensure een corrected d/or D.O.N. ysis monthly at	
	being performed by The ADON stated she forth by the Alameda Services and used the facility's infection con Review of the facility policy titled, "Scabies "The facility works to Scabies in the Facility standards set out by Control and Preventi Department of Public titled, "Confirmation indicated, "It is recomb performed on at le (resident or health cascraping should assidevelopment of approphylactic treatment).	PCP3. The followed the guidelines set of County Health Care on the procedure. The set of County Health Care on the policy and procedure. The set of California of Symptomatic Case(s) of Symptomatic Case(s) of Symptomatic Case on an experience of Symptomatic Case on the s				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		555486	B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALAMEDA HEALTHCARE & WELLNESS CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 430 WILLOW STREET ALAMEDA, CA 94501	DDE I	U1/	22/2015
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(	NISHOULD BE (		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Medical Director (M had been given for with Permethrin with diagnosis. The facility's Infection "Scabies" dated 01/Infection Control Coguidance provided in prevent and minimized Included in the list would "Management of Schealthcare Facilities scabies control program should as the medical direct program coordinator given the authority to perform diagnostic pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct program coordinator given the authority to perform diagnostic pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct program coordinator given the authority to perform diagnostic pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct program diagnostic pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascrapings and to ordinator or with the medical direct pascraping and the medical direct	a.m., the ADON stated the D) was not aware that orders residents to receive treatment nout confirmation of scabies on Control Manual policy titled, 01/14, indicated "The pordinator will follow the nother the following publications to be the outbreak of scabies". Was a publication titled, abies Outbreaks in California is "The publication indicated a gram would be developed and ection control committee. It designates a physician such ester who will act as the result. This physician should be notify attending physicians, procedures such as skin	F 4	141			